PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Boran (2016). “MCC & nutshell HDPE composites,” BioResources 11(1), 1741-1752.  1741
Mechanical, Morphological, and Thermal Properties of
Nutshell and Microcrystalline Cellulose Filled High-
Density Polyethylene Composites
Sevda Boran *
Effects of nutshell fiber loadings of 30 wt.% and MCC loadings up to 15
wt.% on some properties of high-density polyethylene composites (HDPE)

The screw speed was set at 50 rpm and the barrel temperature of the extruder was kept at
180 °C. The MCC proportions used were 5, 10, and 15wt%. The granulated nutshell fibers
were added at 30 wt.% to form polymer composites. All processing parameters are listed
in Table 1. The extruded strand was cooled using a water bath and then pelletized. All
pellets were granulated by a lab scale grinder and dried in an oven at 105 °C for 24 h before
injection molding. All compounded materials were produced by an HDX-88 injection
molding machine (Ningbo Haida Plastic Machinery Co. Ltd., China). The granulated
pellets were pressed using mold dimensions of 20 X 20 X 0.5 cm under 102 kg/cm2 at 180
to 200 °C from feed to die zone with an injection speed of 80 mm/s.
Table 1. Composition of MCC and Nutshell Filled Polymer Composites
 Composition*
Samples PE  PE-g-MA MCC Nutshell
Neat HDPE 100 - - -
HDPE/MCC-0 96 4 - -
HDPE/MCC-5 91 4 5 -
HDPE/MCC-10 86 4 10 -
HDPE/MCC-15 81 4 15 -
HDPE/MCC-0/N-30 66 4 - 30
HDPE/MCC-5/N-30 61 4 5 30
HDPE/MCC-10/N-30 56 4 10 30
HDPE/MCC-15/N-30 51 4 15 30
*Values are percentage by weight (wt%); HDPE:high density polyethylene; MCC: microcrystalline
cellulose; N: nutshell;  and PE-g-MA: polyethylene graft maleic anhydride
Mechanical properties
The tensile and flexural tests were performed with a universal mechanical testing